its various stakeholders but keep associated costs under control. In order to achieve this, requirement of capital is reviewed periodically

with reference to operating and business plans that take into account capital expenditure and strategic investments. Apart from internal

accrual, sourcing of capital is done through judicious combination of equity and borrowing, both short term and long term.

(H in Lacs)

Particulars 31 March, 2020 31 March, 2019

Debt Equity Ratio 0.46 0.54

(II) Derivatives contract outstanding as at reporting date
Particulars 31 March, 2020 31 March, 2019

USD H in Lacs USD H in Lacs
Derivative assets
Forward contract against firm commitments  8,00,000  605.24  12,00,000  829.86

Derivative liabilities
Forward contract against firm commitments  -   -   -   -

Net exposure in foreign currency  8,00,000  605.24  12,00,000  829.86

 Sensitivity analysis
 The analysis is based on assumption that the increase/decrease in foreign currency by 5% with all other variables held constant, on

the unhedged foreign currency exposure.

Variable Change

31 March, 2020 31 March, 2019
Impact on Impact on

Profit before tax Other equity Profit before tax Other equity
USD sensitivity (Increase) + 5%  45.91  34.36  51.75  33.67

USD sensitivity (Decrease) - 5%  (45.91)  (34.36)  (51.75)  (33.67)

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March, 2020

Annual Report 2019-20 l 205

47 Certain Trade Receivables, Loans & Advances and Trade Payables are subject to confirmation. In the opinion of the management, the

value of Trade Receivables and Loans & Advances on realisation in the ordinary course of business, will not be less than the value at

which these are stated in the Balance Sheet.

48 Segment Reporting
 There is only one primary business segment i.e. “Garments & Hosiery goods and related services” and hence no separate segment

information is disclosed in this financials.

 Secondary information is reported geographically.

 Geographical segments
 The Company primarily operates in India and therefore analysis of geographical segment is demonstrated into Indian and overseas